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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to seek determination by Willoughby Local Planning Panel
(WLPP) of Development Application DA-2018/126 for Subdivision to create two lots, one for
each existing dwelling at 6 Johnson Street, Chatswood.
The application is required to be referred to the WLPP for determination as the variation of
the development standards relating to ‘Minimum Subdivision Lot Size’ under Clause 4.1(3)
and ‘Floor Space Ratio’ under Clause 4.4(2) of WLEP 2012 exceeds 10%.
2. OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION
THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1

Support the Clause 4.6 exception contained in Attachment 5 as it is
unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the development standard
of Clause 4.1(3) Minimum subdivision lot size of Willoughby Local
Environmental Plan 2012, as the proposed subdivision does not comply
with the development standard for the following reasons:
2.1.1 A dual occupancy that was previously approved with DA 310/89 and
BA 1063/89 exists on site and no building works are currently
proposed. The proposed subdivision does not involve any physical
change to the existing dwellings.
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2.1.2 The Clause 4.6 variation submitted with the development application
establishes that the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard and the objectives of the zone.
2.1.3 The subdivision will have negligible impacts on the significance of
the South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area.
2.1.4 As the application does not include building works, the subdivision
of the land will not impact the amenity of the neighbouring
properties.
2.1.5 The subdivision of the land will not create opportunities for future
new buildings or additions to the existing dwellings.
2.2

Support the Clause 4.6 exception contained in Attachment 5 as it is
unreasonable and unnecessary to comply with the development standard
of Clause 4.4(2) Floor space ratio of Willoughby Local Environmental Plan
2012, as the proposed subdivision exceeds the development standard for
the following reasons:
2.2.1 The proposed subdivision does not change the existing, legally
approved, gross floor area of the dwellings; however, the
subdivision impacts the calculation of the floor space ratio.
2.2.2 The Clause 4.6 variation submitted with the development application
establishes that the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the
development standard and the objectives of the zone.
2.2.3 The proposed subdivision does not affect the built form and
consequently does not affect the amenity of the adjoining
neighbours.
2.2.4 The subdivision of the land will have negligible impacts on the
significance of the South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area
and is unlikely to create a precedent in the area due to the
particularities of the case.

2.3

Approve Development Application DA-2018/126 for Subdivision to create
two lots, one for each dwelling at 9 Johnson Street, Chatswood NSW 2067,
subject to conditions contained in Attachment 1, for the following reasons:
2.3.1 The proposed subdivision is consistent with the Aims of the Plan
and with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Zone contained in the
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP) and is
consistent with the Aims of the Willoughby Development Control
Plan (WDCP).
2.3.2 The proposal will have no adverse impacts on the significance of
the South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area.
2.3.3 The proposed subdivision will have negligible impacts on the
amenity currently enjoyed by the neighbouring properties.
2.3.4 The proposed land subdivision will not create opportunities for
further intensification of the use when compared to existing
situation.
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3. BACKGROUND
The property is located on the southern side of Johnson Street, between Holland Street and
Stanley Street. It is occupied by two single storey dwellings. Council records indicate that the
Development Application DA-1989/310 for a detached dual occupancy was granted consent
on 2 February 1990 and then subsequently modified on 7 March 1990. The two dwellings
are of brick and tile construction with one facing Johnson Street and the rear one accessed
by a battle-axe driveway.
A description of the site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in
Attachment 2.
4. DISCUSSION
The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject land are provided in
Attachment 3.
The proposal is located within a South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area. The
application was referred to Heritage and other sections within Council. Comments from
these departments are included in Attachment 3.
The subject site is identified within “Area 1” on the Dual Occupancy Restriction Map. In
accordance with Clause 4.1C (1)(a) of WLEP 2012 subdivision of a site for the purpose of a
a dual occupancy cannot be granted if the lot is located on a lot in the area identified as
“Area 1” on the Dual Occupancy Restriction Map.
The application is for subdivision in accordance with Clause 4.1(2) of WLEP 2012, which,
subject to development consent, allows for subdivision of any land as shown on the Lot Size
Map. The required minimum lot size resulting from subdivision of 6 Johnson Street
Chatswood is 550m². In this case the proposed subdivision achieves 373.1m² on front lot
(Lot 101) and, excluding the access handle, 340.67m² on the rear lot (Lot 102). The
applicant’s Clause 4.6 Variation objecting to Clause 4.1(3) (Minimum Subdivision Lot Size) is
provided in Attachment 5.
Clause 4.4(2) (Floor Space Ratio) requires that
(2) The maximum floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the floor
space ratio shown for the land on the Floor Space Ratio Map.
Although currently complying with the required FSR of 0.4:1 over the site, following the
subdivision, both dwellings will exceed the control in Clause 4.4(2). This situation is
generated mainly due to the exclusion of the access handle as required by Clause 4.1(3A).
The applicant’s written request objecting to Clause 4.4(2) (Floor space ratio) under Clause
4.6 Variation is provided in Attachment 5.
The assessment of both requests to vary the development standards is detailed in
Attachment 6.
The assessment of the proposed subdivision under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 is provided in Attachment 7.
The application was notified in accordance with Part B.4 (Category B) of the WDCP and one
submission was received. The issues raised in the submission and the officer’s response are
contained in Attachment 4.
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5. CONCLUSION
The proposed development is for subdivision of land containing two single dwellings
previously approved as a detached dual occupancy. The subject site is located within South
Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area. As no building works are proposed with this
application, the subdivision has neglijable impact on the significance of the area from the
heritage view-point.
While the proposal is breaching a number of the current controls, taking into account that
both dwellings are legally built on site almost 3 decades ago and no further building works
are proposed, compliance with current development standards is unreasonable and
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. Moreover, there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standards.
The assessment concludes that, in this particular case, the public benefit of maintain the
development standards is not jeopardised by approving the subdivision. Furthermore, with
no change in the fabric of the built form, the subdivision will generate dwellings that are likely
to be more affordable when compared with the situation prior to subdivision and as such will
provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment.
The Development Application DA-2018/126 has been assessed in accordance with Section
4.15 (79C) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, WLEP 2012, WDCP.
The subdivision of land is recommended for approval subject to recommended conditions
included in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

SCHEDULE
Conditions of Consent: (Including reasons for such conditions)
CONSENT IDENTIFICATION
The following condition provides information on what forms part of the Consent.
1.

Approved Plan/Details
The development must be in accordance with the following consent plans
electronically stamped by Council:
Type
Plan of
Proposed
Subdivision of
Lot 1 in DP
972643
Plan/Survey

Plan No.

Revision/
Issue No

Plan Date (as
Amended)

1 of 1

B

N/A

10251-00

A

04/07/2018

Prepared by
Rolf Cambridge

ATS LAND & ENGINEERING
SURVEYORS PTY. LTD.

the application form and any other supporting documentation submitted as part of the
application, except for:
(a)
any modifications which are “Exempt Development” as defined under S.4.1(1)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;
(b)
otherwise provided by the conditions of this consent.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)

PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of a
construction certificate.
2.

Fire Safety Upgrade of Building
Pursuant to Clause 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000:
The building located on newly created Lot 101 requires the eastern wall of the
dwelling to be upgraded to meet the following performance requirement
P2.3.1 of the National Construction Code – Volume Two.
The eastern door leading to the access driveway to the proposed rear
property is to be sealed to prevent entry/egress and prevent encroachment
and unlawful trespass.
Details are to be included with the Construction Certificate application.
(Reason: Fire and occupant safety)
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DURING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION
The following conditions are to be complied with throughout the course of site works
including demolition, excavation and construction.
3.

Hours of Work
All construction/demolition work relating to this Development Consent within the City,
unless varied by an Out of Hours Work Permit, must be carried out only between the
hours of 7 am to 5 pm Mondays to Fridays and 7 am to 12 noon on Saturdays. No
work is permitted on Sundays or Public Holidays.
An application for an Out of Hours Work Permit to allow variation to these approved
hours must be lodged with Council at least 48 hours prior to the proposed
commencement of the work. The application must include a statement regarding the
reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out, the additional
time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how this will be
minimized, and must be accompanied by the required fee. One (1) permit is required
for each variation to the approved working hours within any 24 hour period.
If a variation to these approved hours for multiple or extended periods is sought, an
application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 must be lodged with Council at least twenty-one (21) days in advance of the
proposed changes to the hours of work. The application must include a statement
regarding the reasons for the variation sought, the type of work/s to be carried out,
the additional time required, the anticipated impact upon the local amenity and how
this will be minimized, and be accompanied by the required fee. Note: This Section
4.55 application may require re-notification in some circumstances.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and amenity)

PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT
The following conditions of consent must be complied with prior to the issue of an
occupation certificate.
4.

Automatic Fire Detection
Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, an automatic fire detection and alarm
system complying with Part 3.7.2 of the Housing Provisions or smoke alarms
complying with AS 3786 or listed in the SSL Register of Accredited Products,
connected to the mains electricity and having a stand by power supply shall be
provided. Smoke alarms must be interconnected and installed in a Class 1 building
on or near the ceiling in:
(a) any storey containing bedrooms
(i)

between each part of the dwelling containing bedrooms and the remainder
of the dwelling;

(ii) where the bedrooms are served by a hallway, in the hallway.
(b) any other storey not containing bedrooms.
(Reason: Safety)
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PRIOR
TO
THE
RELEASE
CERTIFICATE/STRATA APPROVAL

OF

LINEN

PLANS/SUBDIVISION

The following are to be complied with prior to the issue of the Subdivision Certificate /
Strata Approval and the release of the Linen Plans for registration at the Land and
Property Information Office.
5.

Fire Safety Upgrade of Building
Pursuant to Clause 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation
2000:
The building located on newly created Lot 101 requires the eastern wall of the
dwelling to be upgraded to meet the following performance requirement
P2.3.1 of the National Construction Code – Volume Two.
The eastern door leading to the access driveway to the proposed rear
property is to be sealed to prevent entry/egress and prevent encroachment
and unlawful trespass.
(Reason: Fire and occupant safety)

6.

Section 73 Compliance Certificate
A Section 73 Compliance Certificate under the Sydney Water Act 1994 must be
obtained prior to the issue of the subdivision certification. An application must be
made either directly to Sydney Water or through a Sydney Water accredited Water
Service Coordinator. For details go to www.sydneywater.com.au/section73 or call
1300 082 746.
The Section 73 Certificate must be submitted in conjunction with the application for
Subdivision Certificate/Strata Approval.
(Reason: Statutory requirement)

7.

Land Subdivision
Land subdivision requires Linen Plan plus eight copies to be prepared by a
Registered Surveyor. In this regard the applicant’s attention is drawn to the
requirement for a Subdivision Certificate, which is to be obtained from Council by
separate application, to allow registration of the land subdivision with the NSW Land
Registry Services.
(Reason: Information)

8.

General Easement/ROW Provision and Certification
The creation of drainage easements, restrictions on Use and positive covenants for
on-site detention systems, service easements and/or rights-of carriageway shall be
carried out as required. A registered surveyor is to certify prior to the release of the
subdivision certificate that all interallotment drainage lines, services or driveways are
fully contained within the proposed allotment and/or that future provisions of such are
fully covered by the proposed burdens. Alternatively if the surveyor is of the opinion
that no easements, restrictions on Use of Land are required then certification to this
effect from the surveyor is to be submitted.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)
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9.

Revised Plans - Rights of Carriageway
Submit swept paths prepared by a qualified traffic consultant to demonstrate
satisfactory vehicular manoeuvring including the required clearances in AS 2890.1 to
enable forward entry and exit for all cars paces to Johnson Street. The swept paths
shall demonstrate entry and exit by single movements to all car spaces within the site
using the B85 vehicle templates in AS 2890.1. The Rights of carriageways shall be
extended as required on the plan of subdivision to cover the entire manoeuvring
areas including the required clearances.
(Reason: Ensure compliance)

10.

Provision of All Weather Paved Driveways
Prior to issue of the Subdivision Certificate and release of the plan of subdivision, the
applicant shall ensure that an all-weather paved surface is provided within all Right of
Carriageways. A suitably qualified consultant shall certify that the pavements within
the right of carriageways are structurally adequate for the anticipated loading and
comply with AS2890.1 – 2004 “Off-street car parking” specifically in terms of grades,
pavement widths etc.
(Reason: Ensure Compliance)

PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS
The following conditions are prescribed by Section 4.17 of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act for developments involving building work.
11.

Compliance with National Construction Code
All building works must be carried out in accordance with the performance
requirements of the National Construction Code.
(Reason: Compliance)

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS
The following advisory notes are statutory requirements of the Environmental
Planning & Assessment Act and the Environmental Planning & Assessment
Regulations and are provided to assist applicants
12.

Construction Certificate Required
This consent IS NOT an approval to carry out any building works. A Construction
Certificate may be required PRIOR TO ANY WORKS BEING COMMENCED.
Enquiries regarding the issue of a construction certificate can be made to Council’s
Customer Service Centre on 9777 1000.
(Reason: Ensure compliance and statutory requirement)

13.

Notify Council of Intention to Commence Works
In accordance with the provisions of Section 6.6 of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 the person having the benefit of the development consent shall
appoint a Certifying Authority and give at least 2 days’ notice to Council, in writing, of
the person’s intention to commence the erection of the building.
(Reason: Information and ensure compliance)
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14.

Occupation Certificate
The building/structure or part thereof shall not be occupied or used until an interim
occupation / final occupation certificate has been issued in respect of the building or
part.
(Reason: Safety)
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO
The property is located on the southern side of Johnson Street, between Holland Street and
Stanley Street. It is occupied by a detached, battle-axe single storey brick and tile dwellings
approved almost 30 years ago as a dual occupancy. The subject site is located within South
Chatswood Conservation Area.
Development in the surrounding area predominantly comprises of an eclectic mix of primarily
single storey detached dwellings.
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ATTACHMENT 3: CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS AND REFERRALS
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012
Zoning:
Conservation area

R2 – Low Density Residential

Heritage Item

No

Bushfire Prone Area

No

Foreshore Protection Area

No

Flood related planning control

No

Willoughby DCP

C - General Development Guidelines
D1 - Dwelling Houses, Dual
Occupancies and Secondary Dwellings
H - Heritage Items and Conservation
Areas

Applicable SEPPs

Sydney Regional Environmental Plan
(Sydney Harbour Catchment) –
Deemed SEPP

Relevant policies and resolutions

N/A

H.3.12 South Chatswood Conservation
Area: C11

Development Statistics (R2 – Dwelling House and/or ancillary development)
Existing
Site Area

803.05m²

Proposed by
applicant

Calc. by
Council

Standard

Numerical
Compliance

Lot 101 – 373.1m²
Lot 102 – 433.4m²
(including access
handle)

-

550

No

(1)

WLEP 2012
Cl.4.3

Height

Cl.4.4 &
Cl. 4.4A

GFA

FSR

4.3m

No change

4.3m

8m

Yes

307.8m²

Lot 101 – 152.3m²
Lot 102 – 155.5m²

Lot 101 –
152.3m²
Lot 102 –
155.5m²

-

Yes

(2)

0.38:1

Lot 101 – 0.4:1
Lot 102 – 0.45:1
(excluding access
handle)

0.408:1
0.45:1

0.4:1
0:4:1

3

Lot 101 – 2 spaces
Lot 102 – 1 space

2
1

2
2

Existing
system

No change

-

>55%
10,000L
tank

No
(2)
No

WDCP
C.4

Parking

C.5

Water
manageme
nt (%)
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D1.9

Private
open
space
Built form
(setbacks,
height,
ridge and
eave
height,
roof pitch,
front
fence)

Existing

Existing

No change

-

-

-

No change

-

N/A

N/A

Compliance with Plans or Policies
1. The proposal does not comply with the minimum subdivision lot sizes.
The assessment of the Clause 4.6 objection to the Clause 4.1(3) (Minimum
Subdivision Lot Size) is provided in Attachment 6 and in this case the variation is
supported.
2. A legally obtained detached dual occupancy exists on site. Overall the development
has an FSR of 0.38:1. However, the subdivided lots will generate an FSR of 0.408:1
for Lot 101 and an FSR of 0.45:1 for Lot 102. The non-compliance results from the
creation of the access handle which is excluded under the current WLEP 2012.
The assessment of the Clause 4.6 objection to the maximum in Clause 4.4(2) (Floor
space ratio) is provided in Attachment 6 and in this case the variation is supported.
3. The development currently provides three (3) car parking spaces. Taking into
account that this is an existing situation and no intensification of the residential use is
proposed, the non-compliance is regarded as acceptable.

Referrals
Building services

Council’s Building Surveyor raised no objection subject to adding
conditions to address the followings:
Proposed subdivision will cause dwelling wall to be less than
900mm from a boundary without any fire spread protection in
respect of BCA requirements.
Furthermore a door will open directly onto proposed separate
property, which is also a driveway to rear dwelling.
Conditions are required to overcome BCA and door
encroachment/safety issue.

Engineering

No objection subject to conditions.

Heritage

The Council’s Heritage Architect raised no objection and provided the
following comments to the amended plans:
The South Chatswood Heritage Conservation area has
variable lot sizes and it is considered that the proposed
subdivision will not create an undesirable precedent. The
current proposal to subdivide the property by way of a battleaxe subdivision will not have any adverse impact on the
conservation area. No building works are proposed as part of
this application. It is noted that the carport for the front
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dwelling is at the rear of the building and the garage of the
second (rear) dwelling is built to the side of the rear dwelling.
No heritage objection to the proposed subdivision.
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ATTACHMENT 4: SUBMISSIONS TABLE
Property

Issues raised

Response

4 Johnson
Street

The approval may negatively
impact upon said property by
the need to create an
easement for services and
excavation for drainage
pipes, etc.

The existing stormwater management
system installed at the time of the
development is acceptable. Therefore,
there will be no further stormwater
management requirements for this
proposal.

The new proposed lots are
significantly smaller than the
minimum allowable 550m2
which means any future DAs
may adversely impact the
open space and privacy.

The existing detached dual occupancy
development on site was approved prior
to the current WLEP 2012.

Reference: DA-2018/126
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additional building works, both lots will
exceed the FSR standard. Consequently,
in general terms, an application for further
additions to the built form of the dwellings
is unlikely to be supported.
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ATTACHMENT 5: APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION
MINIMUM SUBDIVISION LOT SIZE (CLAUSE 4.1(3) AND FSR (CLAUSE 4.4(2)
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ATTACHMENT 6: OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENTS
The application is for subdivision in accordance with Clause 4.1(2) of WLEP 2012, which,
subject to development consent, allows for subdivision of any land as shown on the Lot Size
Map.
Clause 4.6 Exception to development standards of WLEP 2012 provides an appropriate
degree of flexibility in applying development standards to particular development and
enables Council to grant consent to a development that exceeds a development standard
within the environmental plan.
A written exception pursuant to Clause 4.6 has been made requesting variation to the
Minimum Subdivision Lot Size standard in Clause 4.1(3) of WLEP 2012
Extent of variation
The required minimum subdivision lot size resulting from subdivision of 6 Johnson Street
Chatswood is 550m². The proposed subdivision achieves 373.1m² on front lot (Lot 101) and
340.67m on the rear lot (Lot 102).
Proposed lot size

Required lot size

Lot 101

373.1m²

550m²

Lot 102

340.67m²

550m²

67.83% of the
requirement
61.94% of the
requirement

Applicant’s reasons in support of the variation
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards of WLEP 2012 Subclause (3) reads:
(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard
by demonstrating:
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.
The applicant addressed in writing both points above and argued that:
Compliance with the standard is unnecessary as the increase in density already
lawfully occurred as the dwellings associated with the subdivision of land are already
built at maximum potential,
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size
development standard and the objectives of the R2 zone.
The proposed subdivision will not alter the relationship between the existing
dwellings and adjoining neighbours,
The lots generated by subdivision will continue the established residential use,
The subdivision does not affect the heritage values of South Chatswood Heritage
Conservation Area, and
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The subdivision does not involve any physical works to the bulk or appearance of the
dwellings on site.
Grounds for Variation
Sufficient environmental planning grounds exist to vary the Minimum subdivision lot size
development standard, as described below:
A dual occupancy was previously approved with DA 310/89 and BA 1063/89. The
dwellings exist on site and no building works are proposed. The proposed subdivision
does not involve any material change to the development existing on the land.
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size
development standard and the objectives of the R2 zone.
The subdivision will not impact on the significance of the South Chatswood Heritage
Conservation Area.
The subdivision of the land will not impact the amenity of the neighbouring properties.
The subdivision of the land will detract from further additions to the existing dwellings.
The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the required minimum subdivision lot size standard and the objectives for
development within the R2 zone, as detailed below.
Objectives of the standard
The objectives of the required Minimum subdivision lot size development standard are listed
under Clause 4.1(1) of WLEP 2012, and the reasonableness or necessity for compliance
with each relevant objective is assessed below:
(a) to retain the pattern of subdivision in low density residential and environmental living
zones,
Comments: The proposed subdivision will affect the subdivision pattern, however it will
maintain the residential character and the established residential density of the area of
one residential dwelling per one lot.
(b) to ensure lots have sufficient area for the effective siting of development in order to
achieve a good relationship with adjoining dwellings and to provide adequate space for
landscaped open space, drainage, parking, residential amenity and other services,
Comments: The subdivision does not involve any physical works to the bulk or
appearance of the dwellings on site. The relationship between the existing dwellings and
adjoining neighbours does not change.
(d) to ensure that subdivision does not cause fragmentation of sites that limits potential
future uses or redevelopment in accordance with the zone objectives,
Comments: The proposed subdivision does not affect potential redevelopment of the
adjoining land and does not interfere with the zone objectives.
Objectives of the zoning
The objectives for development within the Environmental Living zone are listed under Land
Use Table Zone R2 Low Density Residential of WLEP 2012, and the reasonableness or
necessity for compliance with these relevant objectives has been assessed below:
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.
Comments: The subdivision does not involve physical works and does not impact the
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built form. The subdivision retains the low density residential environment, while
addressing the housing needs due to better affordability associated with one dwelling per
lot when compared with two dwellings per one lot.
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of the
surrounding residential development.
Comments: There are no building works proposed with the subdivision and as such the
proposal does not affect the compatibility in scale and character of the existing dwellings
with the surrounding residential development.
To retain and enhance residential amenity, including views, solar access, aural and
visual privacy, and landscape quality.
Comments: As no works are proposed to the bulk or appearance of the existing
dwellings on site, the amenity of the adjoining dwellings is not affected.
To retain the heritage values of particular localities and places.
Comments: The physical fabric of the area is not impacted by the subdivision and as
such the proposal retains the heritage values associated with the South Chatswood
Heritage Conservation Area.
Recommendations for the Clause 4.6 Exception
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards of WLEP 2012 has the following
objectives:
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.
Variation from the adherence to the Minimum subdivision lot size standard on this occasion
is considered to be of benefit to the orderly use of the site and there is no public benefit in
maintaining the development standard in this instance.
Pursuant to Subclause (3) and (4) in Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012, the applicant’s written
request adequately demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. As demonstrated above,
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.
In the circumstances of the case, the proposed development will be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of the Minimum subdivision lot size development
standard and the objectives for development within the R2 Low Density Residential zone.
Pursuant to Subclause (2) in Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012, consent may “be granted for
development even though the development would contravene a development standard
imposed by this or any other environmental planning instrument”.
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A written exception pursuant to Clause 4.6 has been made requesting variation to the
Floor Space Ratio standard in Clause 4.4(2) of WLEP 2012
Extent of variation
Clause 4.4(2) of the WLEP 2012 reads:
(2) The maximum floor space ratio for a building on any land is not to exceed the
floor space ratio shown for the land on the Floor Space Ratio Map.
Although currently complying with the required FSR of 0.4:1 over the site, following the
subdivision and in the absence of any alterations proposed, both dwellings will exceed the
control in Clause 4.4(2). This situation is generated mainly due to the exclusion of the
access handle as required by Clause 4.1(3A).
Lot size

Achieved gross
floor area / FSR

Required FSR

Extent of
noncompliance

Lot 101

373.1m²

152.3m²/ 0.408:1

0.4:1

2%

Lot 102

340.67m² 155.5m² / 0.45:1

0.4:1

12.5%

Applicant’s reasons in support of the variation
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards of WLEP 2012 Subclause (3) reads:
(3) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard
by demonstrating:
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.
The applicant addressed in writing both points above and argued that:
The proposal does not increase the FSR of the dwellings. Due to the exclusion of the
access handle and the subdivision, only the calculation of the FSR relative to each
individual lot is impacted.
The proposal remains consistent with the relevant objectives of the floor space ratio
development standard and the objectives of the R2 zone.
The existing bulk and scale of the development remains unchanged and compatible
with the existing character of the area.
The proposed subdivision does not affect the existing built form of the existing
dwellings and consequently does not affect the amenity of the adjoining neighbours.
The proposed subdivision does not affect the compatibility of the existing dwellings
with the heritage values of the area.
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Grounds for Variation
Sufficient environmental planning grounds exist to vary the floor space ratio development
standard, as described below:
The proposed subdivision does not alter the existing physical gross floor area of the
dwellings. The floor space ratio non-compliance results from applying current
controls against each future lot.
The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio development
standard and the objectives of the R2 zone.
The proposed subdivision does not alter the existing built form on site and
consequently does not affect the amenity of the adjoining neighbours.
The subdivision of the land will have negligible impacts on the significance of the
South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area and is unlikely to create a precedent
in the area due to the particularities of this specific case.
The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the floor space ratio standard and the objectives for development within the R2
zone, as follows:
Objectives of the standard
The objectives of the floor space ratio development standard are listed under Clause 4.4(1)
of WLEP 2012, and the reasonableness or necessity for compliance with the development
standard has been assessed against each of the relevant objectives as follows:
(a) to limit the intensity of development to which the controls apply so that it will be carried
out in accordance with the environmental capacity of the land and the zone objectives for
the land,
Comments: The lots generated by the subdivision are already developed in accordance
with the environmental capacity of the land. The subdivision does not generate
opportunities for further development.
(b) to limit traffic generation as a result of that development,
Comments: There is no intensification of the residential use resulting from the proposal
and the traffic generated by the subdivision remains the same.
(c) to minimise the impacts of new development on adjoining or nearby properties from
disruption of views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion,
Comments: No physical works are proposed with the application to the existing
dwellings on site and as such the amenity of the adjoining dwellings is not impacted.
(d) to manage the bulk and scale of that development to suit the land use purpose and
objectives of the zone,
Comments: The bulk and scale of the existing dwellings compares to the bulk of other
dwellings in the locality and suits the land use purpose.
Objectives of the zoning
The objectives for development within the Environmental Living zone are listed under Land
Use Table Zone R2 Low Density Residential of WLEP 2012, and the reasonableness or
necessity for compliance with these relevant objectives has been assessed below:
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To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.
Comments: The subdivision does not involve physical works and does not impact the
built form. The subdivision retains the low density residential environment, while
addressing the housing needs due to better affordability associated with one dwelling per
lot when compared with two dwellings per one lot.
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of the
surrounding residential development.
Comments: There are no building works proposed with the subdivision and as such the
proposal does not affect the compatibility in scale and character of the existing dwellings
with the surrounding residential development.
To retain and enhance residential amenity, including views, solar access, aural and
visual privacy, and landscape quality.
Comments: As no works are proposed to the bulk or appearance of the existing
dwellings on site, the amenity of the adjoining dwellings is not affected.
To retain the heritage values of particular localities and places.
Comments: The physical fabric of the area is not impacted by the subdivision and as
such the proposal retains the heritage values associated with the South Chatswood
Heritage Conservation Area.
Recommendations for the Clause 4.6 Exception
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to development standards of WLEP 2012 has the following
objectives:
(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development
standards to particular development,
(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in
particular circumstances.
Variation from the adherence to the floor space ratio standard on this occasion is considered
to be of benefit to the orderly use of the site. As the dwellings exists already in the future
lots, no additions are proposed and no further additions are expected to take place in the
future, there is no public benefit in maintaining the development standard in this specific
instance.
Pursuant to Subclause (3) and (4) in Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012, the applicant’s written
request adequately demonstrates that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. As demonstrated above,
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development
standard.
In the circumstances of the case, the proposed development will be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard
and the objectives for development within the R2 Low Density Residential zone.
Furthermore, due to the particularities of the case, the proposal is unlikely to become a
precedent for the area.
Pursuant to Subclause (2) in Clause 4.6 of WLEP 2012, consent may be granted even
though the development contravenes the development standard imposed by the
environmental planning instrument.
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ATTACHMENT 7 - SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)

Regional Environmental Plans (REP)

Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment:
The proposal does not contravene any relevant matters for consideration
under the provisions of any SEPPs, REPs or development standards under
WLEP 2012.
(a)(ii) The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
N/A
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
N/A
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
N/A
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment:
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that apply to the
subject land.
(a)(iii)

Any development control plans
Development control plans (DCPs)
Comment:
The proposed subdivision has been assessed against the relevant
requirements of the Willoughby Development Control Plan (WDCP), including
the potential impacts on the H.3.12 South Chatswood Heritage Conservation
Area, and found to be satisfactory.

(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations
Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
Comment:
The proposal will trigger a fire upgrade of the existing buildings.
(b)

The likely impacts of the development
Context & setting
Access, transport & traffic, parking
Servicing, loading/unloading
Public domain
Utilities
Heritage
Privacy
Views
Solar Access
Water and draining
Soils
Air & microclimate
Flora & fauna
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Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant N/A

Waste
N/A
Energy
N/A
Noise & vibration
N/A
Natural hazards: Overland flowpath
N/A
Safety, security crime prevention

Social impact in the locality

Economic impact in the locality

Site design and internal design
N/A
Construction

Cumulative impacts
Comment:
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in regard to the relevant controls
of South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area and WDCP.
(c)

The suitability of the site for the development
Does the proposal fit in the locality?
Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
Comment:
The development is for subdivision of land already developed, will not further
intensify the use of the land and does not involve any change to the existing
gross floor area of the existing dwellings.




The non-compliance with the development controls is in this case supported
as detailed in Attachment 6 and is not expected to raise any matters of
significance for state or regional environmental planning.
The subdivision is generally consistent with the aim of the Willoughby LEP
2012, with the purpose and aim of the WDCP and the objectives of the R2 –
Low Density Residential Zone under WLEP 2012.
The proposal does not adversely alter the character of the locality, will have
no adverse impacts on the streetscape and on the heritage values of the
South Chatswood Heritage Conservation Area.
(d)

(e)

Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations
Public submissions
Submissions from public authorities
Comment:
Following notification of the proposal, one (1) submission was received from
adjoining neighbours. The submission is addressed in Attachment 4.
The public interest
Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community
interests
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Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant N/A
Comment:
The dual occupancy previously approved with DA 310/89 and BA 1063/89
exists on site. The subdivision does not involve physical changes to the
dwellings. However, the subdivision will generate smaller lots and the FSR on
each lot is calculated to result in non-compliance with current controls. This in
itself detracts from potential future additions to the built form.
Taking into account the particularities of this site, adherence to the standard
on this occasion is considered to be of benefit to the orderly use of the site
and there is no public benefit in maintaining the development standard in this
instance. It is concluded that the proposal will have no detrimental effect on
the public interest pursuant to Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, subject to appropriate conditions
being imposed.
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ATTACHMENT 8: NOTIFICATION MAP
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ATTACHMENT 9: PLAN OF SUBDIVISON
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ATTACHMENT 10: APPROVED PLAN DA-1989/310/A
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